
 
 

Democracy Commission 
 

Thursday 23 September 2010 
6.00 pm 

Southwark Town Hall 
 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 

 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS 
 

   
Access to information 
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 
 
Babysitting/Carers allowances 
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may 
claim an 
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 
Access 
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building 
access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 
 
Contact 
Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 7224 or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk 
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk/democracy 

 

Open Agenda



 

Democracy Commission 
 

Thursday 23 September 2010 
6.00 pm 

Southwark Town Hall 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

1 - 18 

3. REVIEWING EVIDENCE SUBMITTED 
 

19 - 23 

4. FOCUS GROUPS : ELECTED MEMBERS, COMMUNITY AND 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR  & MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC. 

 

24 - 52 

5. QUESTIONNAIRES 
 

53 - 91 

6. ORAL TESTIMONY AND VOX POPS 
 

 

7. CONFERENCE:  PANEL DISCUSSION, WORKSHOPS AND CAFE 
CONVERSATIONS FROM THE CONFERENCE 

 

92 - 104 

8. PROPOSED FUTURE LEGISLATION 
 

105 - 111 

9. CONSIDERING THE DRAFT REPORT AND AGREEING THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

10. APOLOGIES 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  14 September 2010 
 



1 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Tuesday 7 September 2010 
 

 
 
 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Tuesday 7 September 2010 at 6.00 
pm at Southwark Town Hall  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

MEMBERS OF THE  
PUBLIC PRESENT: 
 

 James Hatts 
Chris Hayden 
Liliana Dmitrovic 
Ari Henry 
Max Holloway 
Don Philips 
Dorren Philips 
Catherine  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Stephen Douglas - Head of Community Engagement 
Julie Timbrell – Project Manager 
Deborah Collins – Monitoring officer 
Katherine Pitt- Voluntary Sector Commissioning Officer 
Shelly Burke – Head of Scrutiny 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Cllr Glover and Cllr Blango gave appologies. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 5 AUGUST 2010  
 

  
There was one correction to minutes; Ari Henry asked for his view, stated at the last 
meeting, that council officers are ‘prevaricating and obfuscating’ be recorded. This was 
agreed.  

Open Agenda Agenda Item 2
1



2 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Tuesday 7 September 2010 
 

 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None 
 

5. HEARING EVIDENCE  
 

 SE1 Forum – James Hatts  
 
James submitted written evidence, which was circulated. He then made a few follow up 
comments. Firstly he noted that the system the Council uses to generate minutes and 
agendas for Committee meetings can be set up to give members of the public alerts when 
something new is published. However the system does not work, although it has the ability 
to. James requested this was fixed. James also requested that people be let into the 
gallery ten minutes earlier and that sufficient papers be provided. He also asked that the 
papers circulated in the gallery be available on the website, as presently there can be a 
delay of several days before these are published. 
 
 
Southwark TV – Chris Hayden 
 
Since 2004 Southwark TV has been supported by the Community TV Trust. 
 
Southwark TV specialises in media production and training. 
 
In the early days, pensioners made an outstanding contribution. 2 years later for the local 
elections the SE5 Forum put in 11 short videos (one for each candidate, apart from 1 who 
was unavailable). 
 
Chris Hayden urged the Commission to consider the use of media / multimedia. There is 
an opportunity to reach many people, and inspire them to be active, through medium scale 
technology, and also through the use of  
Twitter and audio podcasts.  
 
Max Holloway commented that a very important point was made at the conference, that 
technology can alienate some people. Physical contact is needed as well. 
 
Cllr Al-Samerai pointed out that Council Assembly meetings in Islington and Camden are 
webcast. Chris Hayden responded that it is possible to film Council Assembly and show it 
on the Southwark TV website, but it would need funding.  It could also be broadcast on the 
radio station. 
 
Michael Cleere pointed out the radio is a useful medium because there are many people 
who have no internet access but most people have a radio. 
 
Cllr Al-Samerai said it was important to get information out to groups – then they can 
decide how to broadcast it. The council needs the audio and video infrastructure. Also 
there needs to be the right culture to encourage it, and also provision within the council 

2



3 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Tuesday 7 September 2010 
 

constitution to be able to make use of recorded material – as the London Assembly does 
at City Hall, where there are cameras permanently fixed in the chamber, and material is 
made available to radio and TV stations. 
 
Chris Hayden pointed out that filming an open meeting is hard, because whoever is filming 
doesn’t know who is going to speak next. Audio would be better; or having a each political 
group give a ‘digested’ version of the 
[...]
raries around the borough. Some clear themes have emerged: 
 

3



4 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Tuesday 7 September 2010 
 

• A lack of awareness of how democracy operates  
• Lack of awareness of Council Assembly and how it operates 
• Lack of awareness of what a councillor is 
• A willingness on the part of the local community to get involved. 

 
One resident who particularly stood out was a young man called Jason. There was a lot of 
passion in what he had to say. 
 
Ari Henry said that many people experience alienation from the council. Officers don’t 
answer emails or the phone, or if they do, nothing is done in response. People contact the 
council to try and find information but give up. He had still not had a response to a 
complaint he had made regarding a hustings meeting the People’s Republic of Southwark 
had held in April. 
 
Cllr Mohamed responded that the Democracy Commission is looking at how to improve 
the system, so that people are listened to. He was advised to detail his complaints one by 
one so they can be addressed. 
 
Ari Henry said he had contact all the councillors on the Commission with a query about 
SurveyMonkey. None had replied. Cllr Mohamed responded that Julie Timbrell was sorting 
it out. 
 
Questionaires 
 
Julie Timbrell said that approximately 200 questionnaires had been completed. The last 
time she checked, 111 had been completed on-line. Cllr Al-Samerai clarified that all the 
people invited to the conference had been sent a questionnaire, but it was not included 
with the second letter about the change of time. One members said he said he had 
counted 70 attendees atone point . Another member commented  that some people came 
and left and it was probably over a 100 throughout the day.  Cllr Soanes said she thought 
the attendance was healthy, with people from the length and breadth of the borough.  
 
Max Holloway commented that  the questionnaire had not appeared on the council’s 
Facebook and Twitter pages. Julie Timbrell responded that Communications were putting 
it on. Max replied that he had seen some activity on Social network platforms, but not 
since early August. 
 
Cllr Al-Samerai requested a breakdown of the costs incurred by the Commission so far. 
 
Julie Timbrell presented interim findings of the questionnaire, including the free text 
responses. She then described the breakdown of the respondents by gender, disability, 
age, and ethnicity. Representation was roughly  
equal among women and men, and high among people with a disability, but there was 
concern at the very high proportion of white people responding. 
 
Cllr Al-Samerai said the issue of BME involvement had been raised at the conference. The 
Commission should work with voluntary organisations to reach BME communities. 
 
Cllr Morrissey said the diversity of people at the conference was encouraging – apart from 
the lack of young people. 
 

4



5 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Tuesday 7 September 2010 
 

Michael Cleere said that 42 out of the 88 vox pop participants were BME. 
 
Cllr Al-Samerai said that more work needed to be done on engaging young people. She 
explained that the Commission had already taken some steps to engage young people. 
She also described a youth-themed meeting of Bermondsey Community Council which 
involved outreach in advance to youth clubs; special workshops with young and older 
people; and voting buttons. Suggestions made by young people at the meeting had been 
passed to the Cabinet. She stressed that a meeting needs to have clear outcomes or 
people will be become disengaged. She also pointed out that the Southwark Youth 
Council has control over its own budgets. 
 
Don Phillips asked about the outcomes of the conference workshops. Julie Timbrell 
responded that these would be posted on-line. 
 
Cafe Conversations 
 
Julie Timbrell talked through the key points raised in the conference Cafe Conversations. 
These had also been circulated in the papers for the meeting. 
Don
[...]
ember 2010 
 

meeting of the Democracy Commission to comment on the implications of the recent 
Localism Bill. 
 
 
 
 

7. SCOPING OUT THE REPORT  
 

 Cllr Al-Samerai asked about the process of agreeing recommendations from the 
Commission. Julie Timbrell suggested using the Scrutiny process which involves officers 
putting back information together. Recommendations can then be devised in a number of 
different ways, , such as having an informal meeting with councillors , or putting together a 
number of very draft recommendations or leaving it for Councillors to agree the 
recommendations once they have reviewed the background information.  
 
Stephen Douglass pointed out that the summary of emerging issues has some broad 
headings which can be added to. 
 
The councillors thanked Julie Timbrell for putting in a huge amount of work in a short 
space of time. 
 
It was agreed that information and feedback on other structures e.g. Community Councils 
needs to be retained, for future use. 
 
 
Cllr Mitchell proposed that the ‘Emerging Issues’ document should be used as a basis for 
the draft recommendations. Broad headings should include: 
 

• The need to address the powers of the Council Assembly, in order to improve 
democracy in the borough 

• We should have full democracy in Council Assembly; how does this work (e.g. 
petitions)? 

• The role of the councillor; e.g. in asking questions and putting forward motions 
• Micro-details relating to meeting arrangements 
• Location of meetings 
• Communication – how do we ‘broadcast’ the meetings? 

 
Cllr Al-Samerai added that issues should be covered including 
 

• Having meeting papers in the public gallery 
• Ticketing 
• Having a constitutional officer present to explain to the public what is going on 
• Having the ‘raw material’ of the meeting available in print or  webcast so that other 

organisations can use it 
• Links to Scrutiny – Scrutiny reports presented to Council Assembly 
• Community Council decisions reported to Council Assembly 
• The Localism Bill – exploring the possibility of the council taking more power from 

central government 
 

6



7 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Tuesday 7 September 2010 
 

Cllr Morrissey proposed that an Equality Impact Assessment of current arrangements 
should be carried out. Deborah Collins said that the council was required to make 
reasonable adjustments to the Council Chamber for people with disabilities, but that we 
have to take the building as we find it and also take resources into consideration. She said 
it would not be possible to commit resources to an Equalities Impact Assessment in the 
next few weeks. Stephen Douglass pointed out a lot of the information that would be 
collected in an Equalities Impact Assessment was already there in the evidence that had 
been gathered – for example, in the Cafe Conversations on the involvement of BME 
groups and people with disabilities. Cllr Morrissey said she would send Julie Timbrell her 
thoughts on the subject. 
 
A local resident present asked a question about the type of decisions that residents can 
influence. Julie Timbrell explained that very local decisions, for example on the use of a 
building, would go to Community Council, whereas a decision affecting a wider area, such 
as about a regeneration scheme, would go to Council Assembly. 
 
Stephen Douglass said that officers would circulate an early draft set of recommendations 
in advance of the next meeting on 23rd September. Deborah Collins said that she would 
need to check that anything suggested by the Commission was lawful, and the Director of 
Finance would need to check that recommendations were affordable.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

7



Submission to the Democracy Commission 
investigation on the future of Council Assembly

James Hatts, London SE1 community website
6 September 2010

Introduction
I edit the London SE1 community website - www.London-SE1.co.uk - which reports o
[...]
etained. 
 
Council Reports and Debates 
 
Often Council Reports and Debates seem arcane and remote to members of 
the public.  I would suggest that one way to re-engage members of the public 
would be for the Leader of the Council to be required to present a full annual 
report on his decisions for debate as a “State of the Borough” debate. 
 
Other issues 
 
I would welcome webcasting and an annual meeting with the Southwark 
Youth Council to discuss issues of importance to young people.  I am happy 
to attend a future meeting of the Democracy Commission to discuss their 
work in further detail. 

14



Council Assembly powers and opportunities for change 
 
The Local Government Act 2000 (‘the Act’) radically changed the nature of 
government by introducing the system of a powerful Cabinet with a statutory remit 
that dictates it takes the majority of decisions as set out in the Act. Further 
amendments by the Local Government and Involvement in Health Act 2007 extended 
these powers; it is now the Leader who appoints the Cabinet and decides who makes 
executive decisions. 
 
The Act abolished the old committee system. This used to have elected members of 
both the ruling party (or coalition) and opposition parties and would report to the full 
Assembly where all members sat.  
 
The Act abolished the committee system and introduced a Cabinet of up to ten 
members and Overview and Scrutiny. Scrutiny committees involve backbench 
members from all parties and their role is to hold the Cabinet to account and 
contribute to policy making. (Southwark has a ‘mother’ overview and scrutiny 
committee and 5 sub committees covering set policy areas). Scrutiny reports to 
Cabinet which has to consider it recommendation, but does not have to adopt them.  
 
Under the old system the full Council was previously the ultimate decision maker, but 
this is no longer the case. The Assembly decision making powers given to it under 
the Act are now, principally, to set the policy fram
[...]
- midterm appraisal of Councillors. 
• There needs to be a mechanism/organisation to co-ordinate the gathering of community 

issues other than the council. 

• The assembly should move around the borough in different locations and at different times, 
as evening meetings are not accessible to everyone. 

• The issues that are gathered and fed up to the council should be addressed at the assembly 
meeting. 

• The thematic groups that are held by CAS are for agencies and not accessible to ordinary 
citizens. 

• There is no way that the community or individuals can challenge council decisions without 
recourse to legal resources. 

• More use of online media. 

The public are consistently more interested in the outcomes of their interactions with authorities, 
and the way that these have left them feeling, then in particular engagement mechanisms.  
Improving these interactions, feeding back outcomes to the public in appropriate and segmented 
ways, and linking this contact to ongoing involvement in local decision-making processes will be 
vital. Feedback is very important to people. 

 

How open to being influenced are the Councillors and Officers of the Council? 

It is also a misnomer to expect all councillors to be adept at community engagement attitudes and 
techniques. Echoes is a diagnostic tool developed by the National Take Part programme that helps 
local authorities and statutory agencies examine how’open’ they are to being influenced by 
communities and individuals.  

REF: Voice is the tool for community agencies to measure their influence and Echoes is the tool for 
statutory agencies to examine how open they are to community influence. 2008. LEP. Attached. 

22



It is a common complaint that council officers are percieved as obstructive, refusing to answer 
questions or giving the wrong information. The Councillors are accused of  arrogance and not being 
accessible, who are only seen profusely at election time.  

 

CONCLUSION 

There are many ba
[...]
US GROUP 2 
 

160 Tooley Street 
 

9 AUGUST 2010 
 

Transcript and interpretation of key comments 
 
 

COUNCILLOR TAYO SITU (TS) 
 
Many people have approached me about the issue of poor visibility 
in the public gallery and one proposal is the provision of a video 
link. This would mean that every councillor, including those at the 
back, could be seen. This would solve the problem because then 
members of the public could listen to the debate and see the 
particular councillor who is speaking. 
 
COUNCILLOR RICHARD LIVINGSTONE (RL) 
 
I’d very much agree with that but I think there’s another side to this 
in that members can’t see the gallery either. I sometimes feel that 
this establishes an artificial division between the people we 
represent and the members.  As it is I don’t think people in the 
chamber realise how full the gallery is or how many people have 
left at any particular time. They probably see how full it is at the 
beginning of a meeting and then continue to play to a full house at 
the end of the meeting, when there might be a couple of people 
and their dog left up there.  
 
Also, knowing some of the individuals who can be up there I think 
it would be useful to know who is listening and who we are 
engaging with.  
 
There’s also a bit of me that wonders as to whether we should 
always have council assembly in the council chamber. Are there 
other venues around the borough that might be better fit for 
purpose so that we’re aligned in such a way that we face the 
audience as opposed to having our backs to them? Perhaps for 
one or two assemblies.  

36



Do they always have to be in Camberwell, for example, which is in 
the middle of the borough but can be quite difficult for some people 
to get to? It would also mean that we would stand a better chance 
of having a different audience each time.  
 
COUNCILLOR PODDY CLARK (PC) 
 
I take your point but I also think that for meetings like that it’s good 
to have them at the same venue. I’m 
[...]
hich wards they represent.  

The other thing is that people are not let into the gallery until 5 to 7, 
so there’s no time to familiarise yourself with the questions and the 
rest of the paperwork.  

TS 

Local government is about services to the local people and we 
must never lose sight of that. Otherwise the people will think that 
we are just like central government, making cuts here and there.  

RL   

I don’t think we always help ourselves in that. We’re all very keen 
at times to use the motions to discuss national issues and perhaps 
put some kind of local slant on that. But you have to ask yourself, 
is this really what we’re here to do? Maybe we need to find more 
ways of doing things that are directly relevant to Southwark, and 
maybe what we really need to keep in mind is what we can do 
about this issue locally when we’re putting forward motions. What 
can we do to address it?  

Asking a member of cabinet to write a letter to someone, where 
the chances are that he was always going to write it anyway - is it 
really worth us debating the issue for an hour about something like 
that?  

TS 

But this is what takes so much of our time because there will be 
debate and counter debate of less relevance to our main business 
of giving very good services to local people. That’s the reason why 
we have been elected – to be the last link from central to local 
government.  

44



SOUTHWARK DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 

VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR FOCUS GROUP 

19 AUGUST 2010 

160 TOOLEY STREET 

 

CLAUDINE BONGO (CB) 

We’re making an assumption here - that local residents know what council assembly 
and community council meetings are. It would be good to explain to people what the 
different levels of involvement are, or the decision-making within the structure. Then 
we could see if they understand and if they want to be involved. And at which level 
they want to be involved.     

AISHA BRYANT (AB) 

Yes, that’s fundamental. We run a course called How South
[...]
ate the transition of functions from RDAs 
Consider abolition of remaining Government Offices as part of the Spending Review 
Terminate RDA functions (regional planning and housing functions) 
Transfer RDA functions (Business Link, Tourism, etc) to other bodies as appropriate 
Complete RDA and GOL projects (stand-alone ongoing major developments) 
Dispose of RDA and GOL assets (real estate assets, offices, etc) 
 
Trust people to take control of the decisions that affect them by devolving power closer 
to neighbourhoods, increasing citizen participation, promoting community ownership, 
lifting inspection burdens on councils and removing regional government 
 
Milestones set out in this document are: 
  

110



 7 

Oct 2010  Clarify retention or abolition of remaining Government Offices 
Nov 2011  Localism Bill passed 
Apr 2012 Regional Development Agencies and Government Offices for 

London dissolved  
 

111



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



 
Democracy Commission 2010 

      Distribution List 

For amendments to this list or for extra copies of the agenda, contact the scrutiny team – ph.: 020 7525 50514 or 
e-mail: Julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk 

 
 Copies  Copies 

Members and Reserves    

Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 1   

Councillor Mark Glover 1   

Councillor Helen Morrissey, 1   
Councillor Columba Blango,  
 

1   

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
 

1   

Councillor Michael Mitchell 1   

Councillor Cleo Soanes 1   

    

    

    

    
    

    

    

    

    

    

Libraries [Albion / Dulwich / Newington / Local Studies] 6   

    
Council Officers    

Community Engagement Team [spares] 29   

 Stephen Douglass Head of Community Engagement 1   

Julie Timbrell, Project Manager 1   

Sharon Beckwith , Business and Performance Planning Officer 1   

Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1   
Deborah Collins – Strategic Director of Communities , Law and 
governance  

   

    

    

    

    

    

  TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 46 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting of 7 September 2010
	James Hatts SE1 evidence
	Conservative group evidence
	Council Assembly: powers and opportunities for change

	3 Reviewing evidence submitted
	4 Focus groups : elected members, community and voluntary sector  & members of the public.
	DEMOCRACY COMMISSION - Elected Members Focus Group 2
	DEMOCRACY COMMISSION - VCS Focus Group

	5 Questionnaires
	Involvement in local activities and decision making final
	Promoting Council Assembly final
	What could be done differently final
	What doesn't work well final
	What works well final
	What you know about CA final

	7 Conference:  Panel discussion, workshops and cafe conversations from the conference
	Active citizen workshop
	Cafe Conversations - involving disabled people
	Cafe conversation -  involving older people
	Cafe conversation - How should we hold debates and make decisions
	Cafe Conversation - What should the assembly debate and decide
	Cafe conversations - Involving new &  BME groups

	8 Proposed Future Legislation
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 23 September 2010 
 

 
 
 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Thursday 23 September 2010 at 
6.00 pm at Southwark Town Hall  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC  
PRESENT: 
 

 Don Phillips 
Angela Stanforth 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Shelly Burke –  Head of Scrutiny 
Michael Cleere – Community Engagment officer 
Stephen Douglass – Head of Community Engagement 
Katherine Pitt – Community Engagment officer 
Julie Timbrell – Project manager – Democarcy Commission 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 7 SEPTEMBER 2010  
 

 Cllr Al-Samerai asked again for a breakdown of costs of the Conferance and Commission. Stephen 
Douglass said she would receive it once the Commission had completed this stage of its work. 
 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

3. REVIEWING EVIDENCE SUBMITTED  
 

 This was noted. 



2 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 23 September 2010 
 

 
Cllr Mohamed thanked officers for all the evidence collected,  especially Michael Cleere and Julie 
Timbrell. 
 
 

4. FOCUS GROUPS : ELECTED MEMBERS, COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR  
& MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC.  

 

 Transcripts of the four focus groups were included in the pack of papers published.  
 
 

5. QUESTIONNAIRES  
 

 262 questionnaires had been completed in total, both on-line and on paper. The results had not 
changed significantly since the interim findings had been presented at the last meeting. 
 
Cllr Blango expressed concerns about the ethnicity monitoring, which shows the gaps in the people 
we are engaging with. There needs to be a strategy to engage Black  and Minority Ethnic (BME) 
people. Any future questionnaires should be better targeted at BME people. 
 
Michael Cleere pointed out that the vox pop interviewees are predominantly BME so this re-weighs 
the balance somewhat. 
 
Cllr Glover cautioned against reading too much into the questionnaire as it is a very small sample of 
people. 
 
Julie Timbrell commented that the Commission had employed different types of engagement 
methods to try and ensure that a diversity of voices had been heard. Monitoring information had been 
captured form the conference but not analysed yet.  She could extrapolate monitoring information 
from all the engagement activities; questionnaires,  vox pops, conference attendance & outreach to 
the Youth Conference and would carry out an equalities analysis at the end of the programme. This 
could be used to identify any gaps and for the Commission to keep in mind for further work. 
 
 

6. ORAL TESTIMONY AND VOX POPS  
 

 Two transcripts of vox pops  were included in the pack of papers published. A third transcript of vox 
pops was tabled. 
 
Michael Cleere presented the information and commented that it had been a very interesting way of 
widening the reach of the Commission. The spontaneity of the comments worked well and revealed 
that most people are interested in democracy – this is very little apathy. 
 
Cllr Morrissey commented that this rich vein of material should not be wasted. Cllr Al-Samerai 
suggested it could go on the council website. Michael commented that  Resonance FM might be 



3 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 23 September 2010 
 

interested in producing a radio programme with the council. 
 
Cllr Morrissey commented that this rich vein of material should not be wasted and asked Michael and 
the rest of the team to come up with proposals for presenting this work. 
 
 
 
 
 

7. CONFERENCE:  PANEL DISCUSSION, WORKSHOPS AND CAFE CONVERSATIONS 
FROM THE CONFERENCE  

 

 Cllr Al-Samerai thanked the Community Engagement team for the notes. Cllr Morrissey asked if the 
notes for the youth cafe conversation would also be written up. Julie said this had been done but had 
taken a little longer as this conversation had not been facilitated by one of the team. Both the panel 
sessions had also now been written up and a final report on the Conference would be produced.  
 
 

8. PROPOSED FUTURE LEGISLATION  
 

 Cllr Al-Samerai thanked Stephan Douglas for the report. Commission can decided – once the new 
local government legislation comes into force next year - whether more decisions could be delegated 
to Council Assembly, Cabinet, or Community Councils. 
 
 

9. CONSIDERING THE DRAFT REPORT AND AGREEING THE RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 Cllr Al-Samerai thanked Julie Timbrell for the draft report summarising the 
evidence. 
 
Cllr Mohamed introduced the draft report with suggested recommendation for 
discussion. This had circulated by email shortly before the start of the meeting. 
 
Cllr Al-Samerai commented that it was unfair to Members to circulate it so soon 
before the meeting because no-one had had time to consider it properly.  Cllr 
Mohamed responded that any meeting would struggle to agree recommendation 
and the paper was aimed as guiding the discussions. Cllr Al Sameria added that 
the draft report was very helpful but while she thought some of the draft 
recommendations were fine other seemed to have come out of nowhere. Cllr Al – 
Samerai asked who had drafted the recommendations. Cllr Mohamed said these 
had been done by him with officers giving some limited assistance.  
 
Cllr Glover commented there was a problem with the amount of time given to 
digest this. He said that the finalised document would go to Council Assembly 
along with the legal and financial concurrent. The report that goes to Cabinet will 



4 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 23 September 2010 
 

not be able to identify all the cost implications – there is a bit of work to be done on 
this. 
 
Cllr Al-Samerai and Cllr Mitchell suggested another meeting to devote more time to 
agreeing the recommendations. Cllr Mohamed said this would be difficult given the 
deadlines and suggested that they go through the draft recommendations tabled 
one by one. This was agreed. 
 
 
Summary of Recommendations 
 
This was uncontentious but it was agreed to change the heading to ‘Introduction.’ 
 
Need for Change 
 
It was agreed to add the following bullet points: 
 

• Improve quality of decisions made in Council Assembly 
• Hold the administration to account 

 
Cllr Glover cautioned against allowing too much time for public debate, as there 
would be a risk that special interest groups would dominate. 
 
Purpose: role of the Council Assembly 
 
It was agreed that point 3.2 should be changed to: ‘strengthen the role of residents 
and elected Members to influence and hold the Cabinet to account and to add 
‘Involve Members and the community early enough to influence change.’ The 
fourth bullet point would be deleted. The fifth would read ‘enable Members and the 
public to influence decision-making. 
 
There was discussion about 4.1 and 4.2 which appeared to conflict with each 
other. One suggestion was that it could be re-worded to make it clear that the 
Council Assembly could take on considering more plans and strategies than the 
legal minimum, rather than only discussing what was legally required. 
 
Cllr Al-Samerai raised the issue of themed meetings. She had concerns over 1) 
how could they tie in with decisions that had to be made and 2) who decides the 
themes? Cllr Mohamed responded that support for themes came out very strongly 
in the evidence. Cllr Morrissey added that these are very popular with community 
councils. Cllr Glover agreed that there needs to be clarity over who decides the 
themes, the balance of the agenda and that they should not dominate a whole 
meeting – there should be opportunities to debate current issues. 
 
Stephen Douglass commented that advice needs to be taken on point 5.1 – 
revising the number of signatories required for a petition to be presented at Council 



5 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 23 September 2010 
 

Assembly. There was concern that if the number was too low Assembly would be 
inundated with petitions. It was agreed to take out the reference to the ‘Council 
Assembly Business Panel.’ 
 
Cllr Mitchell asked what was meant by ‘this is reviewed’ in point 5.2 It was agreed 
that officers, on the basis of clear rules , rather than Members, should decided 
what deputations are legitimate. It is important that those decisions are a-political. 
Julie Timbrell said it was possible for officers to look at relaxing the rules to make it 
easier to bring deputations, and queried if members wanted to prevent them from 
coming back within 6 months?  It was agreed this might be difficult to devise a 
satisfactory rule governing this. 
 
It was agreed that point 5.2 should include the wording ‘the number and timeframe 
will be reviewed by the Democracy Commission.’ 
 
It was agreed that the maximum number of deputations per meeting would be 3, 
and to review this after a year. 
 
Re point 16.4 – it was agreed that the recommendations of the Commission would 
be reviewed after a year. 
 
Council Assembly Business Panel 
 
Cllr Mohamed explained that the idea of the business panel was to make Council 
Assembly more relevant, interesting and inclusive. Its membership would need to 
be politically balanced or neutral and could co-opt local ‘active citizens’ to advise 
on different themes. Discussion followed on the composition of the panel.  There 
was a query on ‘proportionality’ and ‘balance’. 
 
Stephen Douglass pointed out that the Council Assembly agenda is currently put 
together  by officers following the constitution. Following a scrutiny review, North 
East Somerset council introduced a business management committee to agree the 
agenda for Full Council. 
 
Cllr Soanes said that it was exciting that the community would be invited, but she 
was concerned also that we have the right structure and composition. 
 
Cllr Al-Samerai asked if the Constitutional Steering Group could take this on, to 
avoid creating another bureaucratic structure that did not excite people.  
 
Cllr Glover said that there most be room for a wide number of members to 
influence the agenda and ensure that topical and relevant issues are discussed 
and also that there are more opportunities for members to inform decision making. 
 
Given not all the recommendations had been agreed Cllr Mohamed proposed 
another meeting and this was agreed. Cllr Mohamed requested that members of 
the Commission , particularly the different political groups, prepare draft 



6 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 23 September 2010 
 

recommendations ready to be discussed at the next meeting.  
 
 
 

10. APOLOGIES  
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 


